In 2010, Duratex had 10,000 direct employees and a portfolio of approximately 30,000 active clients. Under the

new accounting methodology (IFRS), net sales for the year amounted to R$2,741.8 million, with net earnings of

R$467.2 million. Cash generation, as measured by Ebitda, amounted to R$893 million, equivalent to EBITDA

margin of 32.6%. The market value of the Company at the end of 2010 amounted to R$8.2 billion.

1 This event took place after the end of the financial year 2010, reported on in this document.

Summary

Main Indicators

Message from the Chairman
of the Board of Directors

Message from the
Chief Executive Officer

Only strong brands last
more than 60 years

Corporate governance

Socio-environmental responsibility

Business performance

Ibase+NBCT-15 social balance sheet

Management Report and
Financial Statements

GRI Reporting Index

Corporate Information

Credits

04

06

08

10

12

22

48

68

72

162

167

168

AN
NU

AL
 S

US
TA

IN
AB

IL
IT

y
RE

PO
RT

 2
01

0

m
ai

n
in

di
ca

to
rs

2
.8

 |
EC

1

Amounts expressed in R$ ‘000,
except where otherwise indicated Before adjustments to IFRS After adjustments to IFRS

Duratex S.A. 2010 2009 (1) % Var. 2010 2009 (2) % Var.

Shipments

Wood (in m3) 2,312,177 1,996,857 15.8% 2,312,177 1,499,191 15.8%

Deca (in thousands of pieces) 21,638 19,801 9.3% 21,638 19,801 9.3%

Results

Net revenue 2,741,810 2,244,864 22.1% 2,741,810 1,930,050 42.1%

Domestic market 2,629,069 2,113,134 24.4% 2,629,069 1,806,665 45.5%

Foreign market 112,741 131,731 -14.4% 112,741 123,385 -8.6%

EBItDA 935,679 502,615 86.2% 893,002 398,186 124.3%

Net earnings 442,064 191,400 130.9% 467,247 181,087 185.0%

Earnings per share (3) (in R$) 0.96 0.42 1.02 0.47

Value added 1,571,236 1,023,504 53.5% 1,571,236 1,023,504 53.5%

Profitability

Gross margin 39.4% 34.8% - 40.8% 34.4% -

EBItDA margin 34.1% 22.4% - 32.6% 20.6% -

Net margin 16.1% 8.5% - 17.0% 9.4% -

Return on equity (ROE) 17.9% 8.4% - 14.1% 7.5% -

Investments

Programs for Education,
training and Development 1,378 1,140 20.9% 1,378 1,140 20.9%

Environment 17,574 10,588 66.0% 17,574 10,588 66.0%

Research and development 23,341 22,580 3.4% 23,341 22,580 3.4%

Capital expenditures 459,564 426,964 7.6% 459,564 426,964 7.6%

Number of employees 9,368 8,681 3.9% 9,368 8,681 3.9%

(1) Jan-Dec/09: pro-forma figures due to the merger between Duratex and Satipel.
(2) After adjustments for IFRS, cover 8 months (January to August) of Duratex and 4 months (September to December) of Satipel + Duratex.
(3)  Earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company, by the weighted average quantity of ordinary shares in issue during the year, excluding the

ordinary shares purchased by the Company to be held in treasury .

 04  ANNUAL SUSTAINABILITy REPORT 2010

ef
fic

ie
nc

y
ra

tio
s

Emissions

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

[…]

that seek products with a higher element of design and

sophistication, with quality being the universal aspect of

its lines. For new constructions, Deca has a management

division dedicated to providing a differentiated service to

construction companies.

The operation is distributed in the form of two units for

the manufacture of metal bathroom fittings, in São Paulo

and Jundiaí (SP), in addition to the unit in Argentina

(Deca Piazza), and five in the vitreous chinaware segment:

two in Jundiaí, one in São Leopoldo (RS), one in Cabo de

Santo Agostinho (PE)  and one in Queimados  (RJ).

From 2011, the Company will also have a unit in João Pessoa

(PB), called Deca Nordeste Louças Sanitárias, the Duratex

having announced its intention to acquire this company in

November 2010. The Division had an annual production

capacity at the end of 2010, of 24.2 million pieces, being

17.0 million in metal and 7.2 million in vitreous china. This

 64  ANNUAL SUSTAINABILITy REPORT 2010

Amounts expressed in R$ ‘000.
except where otherwise indicated BEFORE ADJUStMENtS tO IFRS AFtER ADJUStMENtS tO IFRS

Duratex S,A,Deca Division 2010 2009 Var. (%) 2010 2009 Var. (%)

Shipments (thousands of pieces)

Basic 7,965 7,326 8.7% 7,965 7,326 8.7%

Finished 13,673 12,475 9.6% 13,673 12,475 9.6%

total 21,638 19,801 9.3% 21,638 19,801 9.3%

Results

Net revenue 911,525 757,244 20.4% 911,525 757,244 20.4%

Domestic market 873,880 723,683 20.8% 873,880 723,683 20.8%

Export market 37,645 33,561 11.2% 37,645 33,561 11.2%

Net revenue per unit (in R$ per m3 shipped) 42.13 38.24 10.2% 42.13 38.24 10.2%

Operating result before financial results 273,908 164,031 67.0% 257,039 149,854 71.5%

Depreciation and Amortisation 40,254 35,630 18.0% 40,254 35,630 13.0%

Employee benefits - - - (3,638) (1,161) 213.4%

EBItDA 314,162 199,661 57.3% 293,655 184,323 59.3%

Extraordinary events (23,203) - - (23,203) - -

Recurring EBItDA 290,959 199,661 45.7% 270,452 184,323 46.7%

Recurring EBItDA margin 31.9% 26.4% - 29.7% 24.3% -

performance

Deca's performance, during the year, was very

positive. The buoyant period in the construction

sector had a widely beneficial effect on the business

environment, enabling this division to operate at

a high capacity utilization rate in 2010, benefiting

substantially from economies of scale. In that

period, there was a 9.3% increase in volume shipped,